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PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY REVIEW 2012

BY KIMBERLY A. KNox AND BRENDON P. LEVESQUE*

The following five tips to avoid becoming entangled in the
disciplinary process are based on the errors of our profes-
sional colleagues: First and foremost, communicate with
your clients and ensure that they are aware of and involved
in all of the important decisions being made in their case.
Make sure to give them good news and-more importantly-
make sure to give them bad news, including the fact that you
made a mistake in their case. After any major decision has
been made in the matter, follow up with some form of com-
munication to the client, a letter or an email is fine. Second,
if you take a case make sure you provide the services you
agreed to provide. Third, pay attention to deadlines and do
not miss them. Fourth, make sure your fee agreement is in
writing and that your scope of representation letter is clear
and concise to your client. Fifth, read Attorney Knox's arti-
cle on managing your IOLTA account.' Finally, the authors
offer three suggestions if you receive a grievance complaint:
(1) Read Rule 8.1 and Practice Book § 2-32; (2) Because
Abraham Lincoln was correct when he once said, "[a] person
who represents himself has a fool for a client," hire an attor-
ney; and (3) Do not fail to file a response.

I. STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

A. Statistical Analysis

The authors reviewed seventy-three Statewide Grievance
Committee decisions. 2 The number of decisions is exactly
the same as last year. The decisions reviewed found their

* Of the Hartford Bar.
1 Kimberly A. Knox, A Primer on Managing Clients' Funds: The Business

Acumen that Law School Fails to Teach, CONNECTICUT LAWYER 10 (Nov. 2011).
2 In order to compile the data discussed in this article, the authors reviewed

sixty decisions by the Statewide Grievance Committee that were decided between
December 11, 2011 and December 10, 2012. The authors included as violations all
violations noted after a decision on the merits. With respect to the Practice Book
§ 2-82 matters the authors included as rule violations only those rules for which
the attorney conditionally admitted there was some evidence of misconduct.
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origins in either a written decision after a full hearing on
the merits before a reviewing committee of the Statewide
Grievance Committee or after a conditional admission of
misconduct pursuant to Practice Book Section 2-82.

Fifty-five percent, or forty of the seventy-three decisions,
were written decisions of findings of misconduct after a public
hearing on the merits. The remaining forty-five percent, or
thirty-three decisions, were approved Practice Book Section 2-
82 dispositions. As noted in the authors' earlier reviews, 3

roughly fifty to sixty percent of matters are dismissed after a
public hearing on the merits. That percentage remains
unchanged for 2012. Based upon that percentage range there
would have been roughly 120 hearings on the merits last year.

In 2012, of the forty decisions on the merits, twenty-one
resulted in presentments to the Superior Court. Eleven
resulted in reprimands while lesser sanctions were handed
out in ten others. Two of the decisions resulted in the impo-
sition of both a reprimand and a lesser sanction, in each
case the lesser sanction was a CLE requirement. This
explains the fact that there were forty decisions but forty-
two sanctions imposed. Of the thirty-three Practice Book
Section 2-82 matters, ten resulted in presentments, 4 four-
teen resulted in reprimands, and there were eleven lesser
sanctions. As with the decisions, in some matters, there
was more than one discipline imposed in the Section 2-82
agreement. For example, there may have been a reprimand
and an order for the return of a retainer5 or an order of resti-
tution.6 Presentments accounted for forty-two percent of all
of the decisions while reprimands represented thirty-four
percent and lesser sanctions made up the remaining twen-
ty-five percent. The percentage of reprimands is up seven

3 Kimberly A. Knox & Brendon P. Levesque, Professional Responsibility
Review 2009, 84 CONN B.J. 227, (2010); Kimberly A. Knox & Brendon P. Levesque,
Professional Responsibility Review 2010, 85 CONN B.J. 95 (2011); Kimberly A.
Knox & Brendon P. Levesque, Professional Responsibility Review 2011, 86 CONN
B.J. 201, 202 (2012).

4 All of the Practice Book § 2-82 dispositions were approved to allow the sub-
ject disciplinary action to be consolidated with a disciplinary action that was then
pending in Superior Court.

5 Barcikowski v. Sporn, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0257.
6 Bauer v. Stratton, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0641.
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percent from last year while the percentage of presentments
is down ten percent. The percentage of lesser sanctions
increased by two percent.

B. Presentment on the Merits

In 2012, the Rules that led to the highest number of vio-
lations, in order from highest to lowest, were Rule 8.4, 1.15,
8.1, 1.4 and 5.5. In 2011, the top violations were Rules 8.4
(15), 1.5 (11), 8.1 (10), 1.4 (10), and 5.5 (8). For 2012, Rules
5.5 and 1.5 dropped out of the top five replaced by Rules 1.4
and 1.15, and Rule 1.15 led to the second-most number of
violations. In the authors' opinion, the increase in Rule 1.15
violations may be related, at least in part, to an increase in
practitioners testing the waters in the areas of law without
having much experience. Probate law seems to be one such
area. The authors believe that this trend is likely the result
of the continued soft economy, which is also linked to the
continuing high number of probable cause findings and vio-
lations of Rule 1.5 dealing with fees.

C. Interesting Developments

An unwritten procedure in the reviewing committee
hearing process may run afoul of due process and exempli-
fies the interplay between the Office of Chief Disciplinary
Counsel and the Statewide Grievance Committee. Both
entities live under the judicial department's roof but they
each perform a distinct function. In Rotundo v. Terk,7 there
had been testimony about an operating agreement which
had not been entered into evidence. After the hearing
closed, the reviewing committee requested the document.
Disciplinary Counsel objected to the production of addition-
al evidence and sought a new hearing date to be held before
the production of any new evidence. Ultimately, discipli-
nary counsel and the respondent were notified by the
Committee that the document should be produced, and that
there would be a hearing on the matter to allow the parties
the opportunity to be heard. At the additional hearing, the

7 Rotundo v. Terk, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0114.
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objection of Disciplinary Counsel to the sua motu reopening
of the hearing for new evidence was overruled. 8

The reviewing committee concluded that it had the author-
ity to control courtroom procedure, that the rules of evidence
and procedure were fluid enough to allow its request for evi-
dence after the close of the hearing, and that the respondent
received adequate due process. 9 The reviewing committee
relied on Burton v. Mottoleseo for its due process analysis.1 '

The difficulty with relying on Burton is that it was decid-
ed only six months after the creation of the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel in 2003 and it did not address the shift
of investigatory authority away from the Statewide
Grievance Committee to the Office of Disciplinary
Counsel.12 A limited investigatory authority remains with
the Statewide Grievance Committee, but it concludes upon
a finding of probable cause of misconduct. Once that line
has been crossed, the rules vest the investigatory authority
with Office of Disciplinary Counsel. 13 The Committee then
assumes the role of an adjudicative body.

8 Id.
9 Id.
10 Burton v. Mottolese, 267 Conn. 1, 835 A.2d 998 (2003).
11 The decision relies on Burton for the proposition that "[als an arm of the

court, the Statewide Grievance Committee has similar authority to control the sit-
uation and procedure so long as the Respondent is afforded due process and the
Committee does not act outside its authority under the Practice Book or its own
Rules of Procedure." Rotundo, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0114 at 2.

12 Prior to July 1, 2003, the Practice Book § 2-34(b) provided that:
The statewide bar counsel or an assistant bar counsel shall: (1) investigate
and prosecute complaints involving the violation of by any person of §51-
88 .. . (7) at the request of the statewide grievance committee or a review-
ing committee, prepare and file complaints initiating the presentment pro-
ceedings in the superior court, whether or not the alleged misconduct
occurred in the actual presence of the court, and prosecute the same.

13 After July 1, 2003, the Statewide Grievance Committees' investigatory
authority set forth in Practice Book §§2-34(b)(1) and (b)(7) were removed with the
remainder of the section being renumbered (b)(1) through (b)(5). The two sections
that discussed the investigatory function of the Statewide Grievance Committee were
deleted. Moreover, none of the remaining subsections give Statewide Bar Counsel the
authority to investigate claims. The 2003 commentary to § 2-34A states:

This new section creates the position of the disciplinary counsel within
the office of the chief court administrator. The disciplinary counsel will
investigate and pursue all cases before the statewide grievance com-
mittee or the reviewing committee. The disciplinary counsel will also
have the other powers indicated. Unless requested by a grievance panel
under section 2-29 to pursue a matter before the grievance panel, the
disciplinary counsel will become involved only after a determination
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The current rules give disciplinary counsel the authority
to investigate complaints forwarded from local panels to the
Statewide Grievance Committee after a finding of probable
cause. 14 They also have the authority to negotiate disposi-
tions pursuant to Practice Book Section 2-82, remove irrele-
vant information from a complaint file, subpoena witnesses,
recommend dispositions after the hearing is completed, pre-
pare and file complaints and investigate and prosecute com-
plaints involving the unauthorized practice of law.15 Stated
simply, once a finding of probable cause has been made by a
local panel, disciplinary counsel becomes the investigatory
authority. The Statewide Grievance Committee's subpoena
power is limited to compelling any person to appear at a
hearing and testify and to the production of any relevant
books or papers.16 Nothing in Practice Book Section 2-35
allows the grievance committee to compel the production of
witnesses or documents after the hearing has closed. The
clear language supports a separation of the investigatory
arm of the process from the adjudicatory arm.

That separation makes sense here just as it makes sense
in the criminal context. In both instances, it avoids any
appearance of unfairness or impropriety and ensures a fair
hearing. One body, the grievance committee, should be
charged with being the finder of fact while the other, the dis-
ciplinary counsel, is the sole prosecutor of the matter.
Additional support for the separation of functions is set forth
in both the Code of Judicial Conduct and the ABA Model
Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement. In particular,
the Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.9(c) states, "A judge
serving as a factfinder shall not investigate facts in a matter
independently, and shall only consider the evidence present-
ed and any facts that may properly be judicially noticed."
The ABA Model Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement

that there is probable cause that the Respondent is guilty of miscon-
duct, or a determination that a crime is alleged in the complaint. The
disciplinary counsel will initiate presentment proceedings and assume
all prosecutorial functions of the offices of statewide bar counsel.

14 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-34A
1s Id.
16 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-35(b)
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provide the foundation for the disciplinary process in numer-
ous states, including Connecticut. Rule 2 states:

There is hereby established one permanent statewide
agency to administer the lawyer discipline and disability
system. The agency consists of a statewide board as provid-
ed in this Rule 2, hearing committees as provided for in
Rule 3, disciplinary counsel as provided for in Rule 4, and
staff appointed by the board and counsel. The agency is a
unitary entity. While it performs both prosecutorial and
adjudicative functions, these functions shall be separated
within the agency insofar as practicable in order to avoid
unfairness. The prosecutorial functions shall be directed by
a lawyer employed full-time by the agency and performed,
insofar as practicable, by employees of the agency. The
adjudicative functions shall be performed by practicing
lawyers and public members.

The Commentary to Rule 2 of The Model Rules for Lawyer
Disciplinary Enforcement provides:

In a unitary system, both prosecution and adjudication are
the responsibility of a single agency. Nevertheless, prosecu-
torial and adjudicative functions should be separated as
much as possible within the unitary system to avoid unfair-
ness and any appearance of unfairness. Persons who per-
form prosecutorial functions should neither perform nor
supervise persons who perform adjudicative functions, and
vice versa. In addition, persons who perform adjudicative
functions in a particular matter at a preliminary stage
should not thereafter perform nor have control over persons
who must later perform ultimate adjudicative functions in
the same matter.

Finally, the Commentary to Rule 4 of The Model Rules for
Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement provides:

Vesting all prosecutorial responsibility in disciplinary coun-
sel is necessary if there is to be a separation of prosecutorial
and adjudicative functions within a unitary agency.

Disciplinary counsel has the responsibility for investigating
and prosecuting all matters.

In conclusion, when a disciplinary hearing has closed, in
the absence of a motion to open by either the Respondent or
disciplinary counsel, the authors' opinion is that the
Statewide Grievance Committee does not have the authori-
ty to compel the production of documents or witnesses.
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Another issue that came to light this year was the lack of
consistency in the imposition of discipline which may be the
result of the number of different hearing panels, the numer-
ous factors that go into the imposition of the particular disci-
pline in each individual case, or anomalies in the process.
Consider, for example, the following factual situations. In
Case 1, the Committee concluded that the Complainant was
a sophisticated businessman and that the Respondent had no
prior disciplinary history.17 The transaction at the center of
the dispute came together quickly and in large part it was
worked out via email. "The Respondent did not appear to
have a selfish or dishonest motive. Instead, it appears the
Respondent was trying to be too helpful to too many different
parties and was trying to limit the attorney's fees for the com-
plainant and [another party to the transaction]."18 Balanced
against these findings were the facts that the Respondent did
not express genuine remorse, the actual injury was a few mil-
lion dollars, and the Respondent was evasive, vague, and ulti-
mately not credible. Based on these findings the Respondent
was presented for a single violation of Rule 4.3.19

Juxtaposed to these facts is Case 2. An attorney, appoint-
ed as conservator of an elderly woman, Ms. Smoron, trans-
ferred her assets into two trusts which essentially gave the
attorney control over her assets after death. The problem
was that the attorney named, as beneficiaries, three chari-
ties that Ms. Smoron had specifically repudiated in two prior
wills. The Committee concluded that the "Respondent vio-
lated Rules 3.3(a)(1) & 8.4(3) of the Rules of Professional
Conduct by falsely testifying before the Council on Probate
Judicial Conduct that he had no knowledge of Ms. Smoron's
will naming the Complainant as the beneficiary of her estate
when he created the trusts."20 The Committee continued,
finding that because it concluded that the Respondent knew
that Ms. Smoron had a will leaving her estate to [a specified
individual] that "the Respondent's actions in transferring

17 Paradise v. Salvatore, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0053.
18 Id. at 6.
1s Id.
20 Manzo v. Nugent, Grievance Complaint No. 10-0744 at 8.
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the assets of Ms. Smoron's estate into two trusts that left her
estate to the three Catholic Churches was also unethical." 21

This behavior was not exonerated by the Probate Court's
approval of the funding of the trusts. The Respondent's
behavior supported a finding by clear and convincing evi-
dence that the Respondent "sought to intentionally deceive
and defraud Ms. Smoron in violation of Rule 8.4(3) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct." 22 The Committee also con-
cluded that the Respondent was not credible with respect to
certain testimony.23 In light of the above findings and viola-
tions of Rules 3.3(a)(1), 8.4(3) & (4), the Committee repri-
manded the Respondent.

In Case 1, the attorney made a mistake while trying to be
helpful to too many people without any bad motive or mali-
cious intent and was subsequently presented to the
Superior Court. In Case 2, a lawyer who intentionally
sought to defraud a party and the court received only a rep-
rimand. These two cases illustrate the uncertainty in the
imposition of discipline after a hearing on the merits. The
rules contemplate a narrow review of the discipline imposed
by the Statewide Grievance Committee.24 Unfortunately,

21 Id.
22 Id.
23 Id.
24 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-35(k) provides:

Within thirty days of the issuance to the parties of the final decision
by the reviewing committee, the respondent may submit to the
statewide grievance committee a request for review of the decision.
Any request for review submitted under this section must specify
the basis for the request including, but not limited to, a claim or
claims that the reviewing committee's findings, inferences, conclu-
sions or decision is or are: (1) in violation of constitutional, rules of
practice or statutory provisions; (2) in excess of the authority of the
reviewing committee; (3) made upon unlawful procedure; (4) affect-
ed by other error of law; (5) clearly erroneous in view of the reliable,
probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record; or (6) arbi-
trary or capricious or characterized by abuse of discretion or clear-
ly unwarranted exercise of discretion and the specific basis for such
claim or claims. For grievance complaints filed on or after January
1, 2004, the respondent shall serve a copy of the request for review
on disciplinary counsel in accordance with Sections 10-12 through
10-17. Within fourteen days of the respondent's submission of a
request for review, disciplinary counsel may file a response.
Disciplinary counsel shall serve a copy of the response on the
respondent in accordance with Sections 10-12 through 10-17. No
reply to the response shall be allowed.
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the review provided pursuant to Practice Book Section 2-
35(k) is not broad enough to address inconsistencies in sanc-
tions. Even if the scope of review were broadened, the claim
is only as useful as the available public information on sanc-
tions. The use of guidelines, similar to the federal sentenc-
ing guidelines, could alleviate outliers with regard to disci-
pline. The ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions
are rarely applied or incorporated into the reviewing com-
mittee decisions on sanctions, yet they have been repeated-
ly approved by the courts in Connecticut. 25 The authors pro-
pose that both a database of sanctions imposed and analysis
in the grievance panel decisions under the model rules will
assist in providing transparency, predictability, and ensur-
ing that justice in the disciplinary process is meted out fair-
ly, proportionally, and consistently.

D. Recurring Professional Issues

In 2012, the following rules had the highest number of
violations: Rule 8.4 (Misconduct) with thirty-one violations;
Rule 1.15 (Safekeeping Property) with twenty-two viola-
tions, Rule 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters,
failing to timely respond) with twenty-five violations; Rule
1.3 (Diligence), with twenty violations and Rule 1.4
(Communications) with twenty-three violations.

1. Rule 8.4 Misconduct

A violation of Rule 8.4 was present in roughly twenty-
eight percent of the cases reviewed. Moreover, Rule 8.4 vio-
lations accounted for seventeen percent of all violations in
2012. In one case, an attorney suggested to a judge that fee
agreements existed when they did not. This behavior con-
stituted a violation of Rule 8.4(3) because it involved dis-
honesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation. 26  Similar
behavior before a probate judge also constituted a violation
of Rule 8.4(3).27 Lawyers beware, Rule 8.4(3) does not have

25 Burton, 267 Conn. 1; Briggs v. McWeeny, 260 Conn. 296, 334, 796 A.2d 516,
541 (2002); see also Statewide Grievance Committee v. Spirer, 247 Conn. 762, 782,
725 A.2d 948 (1999).

26 Machado v. Johnson, Grievance Complaint No. 10-0184.
27 Shure v. Fritzell, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0178.
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a scienter requirement. 28 Any false statement whether it
was spoken intentionally or accidently may form the basis of
a violation of Rule 8.4(3). Failing to comply with a local
panel's request for information was considered prejudicial to
the administration of justice and a violation of Rule 8.4(4).
Lying to clients by telling them you filed a "secret PJR"
when you had not, specifically to cover up past mistakes,
precluded the complainant from having his case heard and
clearly violated Rules 8.4(3) and (4).29 The failure to obey a
court order or satisfy a judgment is a violation of Rule 8.4.30

The authors are of the opinion that Rule 8.4 is used both
too frequently and sometimes improperly. For example, a
failure to comply with a lawful request for information from
a local panel is a clear violation of Rule 8.1(2). The addition
of a second violation of Rule 8.4(4) for conduct prejudicial to
the administration of justice seems to be a way to increase
the discipline for a single violation based on exactly the
same behavior. The Committee can clearly consider the
severity of the underlying violation in the absence of a sep-
arate violation of Rule 8.4. Moreover, if there is a clear vio-
lation of a specifically enumerated rule, Rule 8.4 should not
be used in the other rule's stead. For example, the
Committee found a violation of Rule 8.4 where the
Respondent made a knowing misstatement to the court
about the existence of a trust and made false statements to
the complainant, other people, and the Hamden Probate
Court.31 In the authors' view, this behavior constitutes
clear violations of Rules 3.3 (Candor Toward the Tribunal)
and 4.1 (Truthfulness in Statements to Others). Thus, the
lawyer should have been charged with violations of 3.3 and
4.1, not Rule 8.4. The Committee surely would have heard
of the aggravating factors involved and imposed the proper

28 Ansell v. Statewide Grievance Committee, 87 Conn. App. 376, 865 A.2d
1215 (2005).

29 Cantales v. Fritzell, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0244.
30 Haven v. Clark, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0291;Harhay v. Starkey,

Grievance Complaint No. 11-0454; Harhay v. Starkey, Grievance Complaint No.
11-0455.

31 Richitelli v. Fritzell, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0321; see also Shure,
Grievance Complaint No. 11-0178 (misrepresentations to the probate court and the
complainant regarding funeral expenses and the estate's ability to pay them).
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discipline. An 8.4 violation is considered more serious than
other rules, but the enumerated rules are there for a reason.
Lumping them all under Rule 8.4 is unacceptable and
unfair. Lawyers should be sanctioned for the specific behav-
ior in question, no more and no less.

2. Rule 1.15 Safekeeping Property

Rule 1.15, and in particular section (b), provides that a
lawyer shall not commingle the funds of a client with those
of the lawyer or law firm and that the lawyer is also
required to keep complete accounting records for a period of
seven years. Section (c) provides that a lawyer is permitted
to deposit a sufficient amount of the lawyer's funds into the
IOLTA account for the purpose of service charges.
Retainers paid in advance must be deposited into the
clients' fund account and drawn only after they have been
earned by the lawyer.

In 2012, violations of Rule 1.15 included overdrafts of a
lawyer's IOLTA account, 32 failing to safeguard estate
funds,33 failing to keep complete and accurate IOLTA
records,34 and disbursing funds to a client three years late
and only after the Complainant filed a grievance. 35 Failing
to escrow funds where there is a dispute regarding those
funds is a violation of Rule 1.15(f). The Grievance
Committee opined the importance of escrowing funds and
violations of Rule 1.15 when it stated, "[t]he escrowing of
disputed funds is one of the most essential roles of an attor-
ney as a professional. Attorneys are viewed as persons to
whom significant sums can be entrusted without fear of
theft or misappropriation." 36 The committee has made it
clear that failing to protect clients' funds and property is not
to be taken lightly. Rule 1.15 applies to property as well as
funds. For example, failing to turn over corporate docu-
ments to a client resulted in a violation of Rule 1.15(f). 37

32 Bowler v. Lambert, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0244.
33 Shure, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0178.
34 Bowler v. Ghent, Grievance Complaint No. 12-0144.
35 HR Medical dba Marrick Medical v. Mitchell-Hoffler, Grievance Complaint

No.11-1013.
36 Blomberg v. Kryzanski, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0509 at 4.
37 Harris v. Buhl, Grievance Complaint No. No. 12-0078.
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Thus, not only must an attorney be careful about client's
funds, but he or she must also be careful about anything
that a client or a third party entrusts for care.

In Yuille v. Parnoff,38 the Respondent-Attorney made a
novel argument regarding Rule 1.15 arising from a typical
fee dispute. The Complainant-Client received a civil award
of $1,096,032.93, from which the attorney claimed a legal
fee of $438,413.17. The client disputed the fee but agreed
that the lawyer could disburse the undisputed amount of
$125,000 for his fees. The disputed funds, it was agreed,
would be held in escrow, which the lawyer did. The attorney
then sued the client for breach of contract, based on the fee
agreement, and was awarded $252,044.27. The attorney
appealed and the Complainant cross appealed. The appeal
has resolved. 39 The court held that the contract imposed no
legal obligation on the client because it violated both the fee
cap statute and public policy. 40

In July of 2010, the Respondent transferred all of the
money in the trust account, $363,960.87, into a personal
banking account and used the money to pay personal and
operating bills. "When the Respondent was caught removing
the escrow funds and threatened with interim suspension
he placed $61,378.73 in an IOLTA."41 The Respondent
argued that he was entitled to all of the money because the
Complainant had not sued him for the return of the money
and he had acted as her fiduciary. The committee found a
violation of Rule 1.15 because he failed to keep the disputed
funds escrowed. The committee rejected the Respondent's
argument which it stated turned the law of fiduciaries on its
head because the Respondent was never entitled to the
money. Even if the funds were abandoned it would escheat
to the state, not the Respondent-Attorney. This argument is
often used by lawyers to remit to themselves unidentified or
unidentifiable funds in an IOLTA held over a long period of

38 Yuille v. Parnoff, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0359.
39 Parnoff v. Yuille, 139 Conn. App. 147, 57 A.3d 349 (2012), cert. denied, 307

Conn. 956, 59 A.3d 1192 (2013).
40 Id. at 172.
41 Yuille, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0359 at 4.
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time. Lawyers cannot take this money as their own proper-
ty. Doing so constitutes a violation of Rule 1.15 and could
lead to even more serious charges.

3. Rule 8.1 Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters;
failing to timely respond

The most disappointing number in 2012 is thirty-five.
Thirty-five represents the number of probable cause find-
ings based on Rule 8.1 found in 2012. That is twenty more
than were found in 2011 and the thirty-five probable cause
findings resulted in twenty-five violations. The increase in
violations of Rule 8.1 is astonishing. In 2011, there were fif-
teen probable cause findings which led to ten violations.
Essentially, the probable cause findings and violations more
than doubled from 2011 to 2012.

One explanation is that a surprisingly large number of
lawyers fail to understand the import of receiving a grievance
complaint and simply fail to provide a response. Another
explanation is that there are some lawyers who are in denial
in the hope the matter will resolve without their participa-
tion. 42  Specifically, one lawyer testified that "when he
received the grievance complaint, he was doing other things,
and he thought 'if anybody thought it was that important . . .'
that somebody would call him and instruct him to submit an
answer."43 Not surprisingly, the committee noted that his
statement reflected that he failed to take this matter serious-
ly.44 Although the authors suspected that this attitude is one
of the explanations lawyers use to justify failing to respond,
this is the first case in which it is reported that a lawyer
expressed that opinion to a Grievance Committee.

As the authors previously noted,45 a lawyer's failure to
respond is misconduct in and of itself that could and likely
will result in discipline. For example, in a particular griev-
ance this year, after a local panel found probable cause on

42 Id. at 1-2 (quotations omitted).
43 Clark v. Lawlor, Grievance Complaint No. 11-1005.
44 Id.
45 Kimberly A. Knox & Brendon P. Levesque, Professional Responsibility

Review 2011, 86 CONN B.J. 201 (2012); Kimberly A. Knox & Brendon P. Levesque,
Professional Responsibility Review 2010, 85 CONN B.J. 95 (2011)..
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Rules 1.3 and 1.4, the Grievance Committee found that there
was no violation of Rules 1.3 or 1.4. The Respondent, how-
ever, violated Rule 8.1(2) because he failed to provide addi-
tional information sought by the local panel. The committee
stated that, "[h]ad the Respondent provided the requested
information, this grievance might have been handled in a far
more efficient manner."46 In another grievance, where the
Respondent represented the Complainant regarding a num-
ber of LLCs, the Respondent failed to turn over all of the doc-
uments requested by the Complainant. In addition, the
Respondent failed to respond to the grievance complaint. In
addressing the failure to respond, the committee stated

The latter violations [8.1(2) and 2-32(a)(1)] are unfortunate,
because it appears that if the Respondent had attended to
this grievance, sanctions may have been avoided. However,
given the Respondent's failure to do so, it is the order of this
reviewing committee that the Disciplinary Counsel file a
presentment against the Respondent in the Superior Court
for the imposition of whatever discipline is deemed appro-
priate. 47

Although unpleasant to deal with, not dealing with a dis-
ciplinary complaint will only lead to increased findings of
misconduct and increased sanctions. 48 This year, the
Grievance Committee expressed its concern where a lawyer
claimed that he failed to reply because he was embarrassed
and ashamed. 49 Failure to respond requires an excellent
reason in order to avoid the imposition of discipline. In one
case, a lawyer avoided an 8.1 violation because although his
response had nothing to do with the complaint, the commit-
tee could not conclude that there was a violation as he had
in fact filed something.50 The authors disagree with this
decision. Filing a response that fails to address the com-
plaint against the lawyer is the functional equivalent of not
filing any response and indicates the same lack of respect as
the failure to file a response.

46 Brazeal v. Miniter, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0505 at 2.
47 Harris, Grievance Complaint No. 12-0078 at 2.
48 Philbin v. Bucci, Grievance Complaint No. 12-002.
49 Bowler, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0244.
50 Shure, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0178.
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4. Rule 1.3 Diligence and Rule 1.4 Communications

Diligence and communications are frequent bedfellows
and accordingly will be discussed together. The rules
appeared together in eleven of twenty-four decisions involv-
ing either rule. Rule 1.3 showed up by itself in ten cases
while Rule 1.4 appeared solo in only three cases.

The rules violations in 2012 were not remarkably differ-
ent than those in previous years. As usual, violations of
Rule 1.4 stemmed from failing to respond to emails or phone
calls from the client,51 failing to provide status updates to
the client, 52 failing to apprise a client that an appeal period
is going to run,53 and lying to a client. 54 Although violations
of Rule 1.3 were rooted in lawyers failing to perform work on
a file,55 drafting an affidavit containing errors and failing to
correct them,5 6 failing to file pleadings,5 7 failing to appear at
numerous court hearings ultimately requiring a capias to be
issued,58 and failing to make timely disbursements. 59

In Dimauro v. Farrell,60 the Committee found violations
of both rules where the Respondent was suspended from the
practice of law, did not inform his client, and continued to
work on her file and bill for time against a retainer. He sub-
sequently ceased working on her file without completing the
work or telling her. The Committee found a violation of Rule
1.3 for lack of diligence. He also failed to disclose all his
active files to the attorney trustee, appointed by the court,
who was inventorying and handling his files. The suspend-
ed lawyer's failure to adequately inform the client violated
Rule 1.4.61 In another case, the lawyer's failure to produce

51 Bara v. Deleon, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0678; Moore v. Shafran,
Grievance Complaint No. 12-0051

52 Cantales v. Fritzell, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0395.
53 Kaplan v. Height, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0696
54 Cantales, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0395; Bara, Grievance Complaint

No. 11-0678; Stonaha v. Thornberry, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0605;
55 Ritchitelli, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0321; Cantales, Grievance

Complaint No. 11-0395; Holmes v. Onore, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0248;
56 Cantales, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0395
57 Moore, Grievance Complaint No. 12-0051
58 Haven, Grievance Complain No. 11-0291.
so Id.
60 DiMauro v. Farrell, Grievance Complaint No. 12-0080.
61 Id.
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any documentation to rebut a client's claim that he was not
diligent in his legal services demonstrated an alarmingly
causal approach to very serious charges. The Committee
concluded that the lawyer's failure cast doubt on his veraci-
ty, diligence, and competence. 62 This gives some insight
into just how seriously the Committee views these proceed-
ings and how they should be considered by lawyers.

5. Other Notable Decisions
In Farid v. Gussak,63 in the context of a contentious civil

court proceeding the Respondent said "You piece of Arab
shit" to the testifying witness. 64 The Respondent, in a futile
attempt to excuse his statement, claimed that it was in
response to an alleged statement by the testifying witness
telling him to "go fuck yourself." Neither the judge nor any
other party present at the hearing heard such a statement
by the testifying witness and it does not appear in the tran-
script. The court denied a Motion for Sanctions against the
Respondent and declined to remove the Respondent from
the case.

During the disciplinary hearing, the reviewing committee
rejected the Respondent's claim that he was goaded into the
making the remark, finding there was no support in the
record. That would not have mattered however, because the
committee continued, "[e]ven if anything had occurred, an
attorney must refrain from engaging in such boorish behavior,
particularly while in the middle of trial."65 The committee was
dismayed that the Respondent was unwilling to apologize to
the Complainant, and the authors agree. The committee also
rejected the Respondent's argument that the court's failure to
impose a sanction was dispositive of the grievance. The com-
mittee concluded that the judge's reasonable decision not to
disrupt the proceedings further in the middle of trial was
understandable but was also "not a bar to this reviewing com-
mittee imposing a sanction against the Respondent."66

62 Philbin, Grievance Complaint No. 12-0002.
63 Farid v. Gussak, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0850.
64 Id. at 1.
65 Id. at 2.
66 Id. at 2.
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Perhaps the better argument is that the trial court's failure to
report the conduct to the committee was at least evidence that
the trial court did not view this behavior as warranting disci-
pline where the court has a mandatory obligation pursuant to
Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.15 (B) and (C)67 to take appro-
priate action including notifying the disciplinary authority.
The new Rule was adopted by the Judges of the Superior
Court effective January 1, 2011. Rule 2.15 is remarkably sim-
ilar to Rule 8.3 which governs lawyers' obligations to report
misconduct. 68 The real difficulty with the argument is that
even though the judge may have an obligation, there is no way
to know whether the judge satisfied that obligation, especially
in a case like this where the Complainant filed his own griev-
ance. In light of that, the authors tend to agree with the com-
mittee's conclusion on this point.

As far as a sanction goes, after concluding that he
engaged "in conduct intended to disrupt a tribunal . . . ." in
violation of Rule 3.5(4), the committee ordered the
Respondent to take, at his own expense, a continuing legal
education course in legal ethics or professional responsibili-
ty consisting of three credit hours. This is another example
of a lawyer getting off lightly. This is the type of conduct
that does more harm to the profession and effectively
negates in seconds the many thousands of hours of volun-
tary and pro bono legal services provided by other lawyers.

67 Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.15 (B) and (C) state:
(B) A judge having knowledge that a lawyer has committed a viola-
tion of the Rules of Professional Conduct that raises a substantial
question regarding the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness
as a lawyer in other respects shall take appropriate action includ-
ing informing the appropriate authority.
(C) A judge who receives information indicating a substantial like-
lihood that another judge has committed a violation of this Code
shall take appropriate action.

68 Rules of Professional Misconduct, Rule 8.3 states:
A lawyer who knows that another lawyer has committed a violation
of the Rules of Professional Conduct that raises a substantial ques-
tion as to that lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a
lawyer in other respects, shall inform the appropriate professional
authority. A lawyer may not condition settlement of a civil dispute
involving allegations of improprieties on the part of a lawyer on an
agreement that the subject misconduct not be reported to the
appropriate disciplinary authority.
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It is simply inexcusable that a lawyer fails to treat with
respect, dignity, and the utmost professionalism every per-
son regardless of the particular circumstances. As members
of an honorable profession, attorneys must advocate zeal-
ously for their clients, but that should never be an excuse for
losing one's temper and making racially charged comments
in open court.

Finally, a lawyer was reprimanded for violating Rule
3.4(7) by threatening to present criminal charges in order to
obtain an advantage in a civil matter.69 The Respondent
sent the Complainant a letter demanding $52,565.26 in
restitution associated with the sale of real property. In his
letter, the Respondent stated that if the restitution amount
plus a modest fee of $10,000 for the Respondent was not
paid in a certain amount of time that he was authorized to
take legal action "for the conversion of my clients' funds."70

Had he stopped there the Respondent would have been
exonerated. Instead, however, he continued stating that
"[w]hile I am not yet invoking Section 53a-119(1) of the
Connecticut General Statutes, it does seem to me that your
handling of funds . . . did come within the definition of
embezzlement . . . ."71 At the hearing the Respondent testi-
fied that he meant civil conversion. That is a difficult argu-
ment to make in light of the fact that the Respondent specif-
ically noted General Statutes Section 53a-119(1) in his let-
ter to the Complainant, and cited to two criminal cases.

E. Statewide Grievance Committee Advertising Advisory
Opinions

In 2012, pursuant to Practice Book Section 2-28B, the
Statewide Grievance Committee issued eight advertising
opinions, up from the five published in 2011. Of the eight
opinions, five concluded that the advertising complied with
the rules. 72 All five of the compliant opinions were radio

69 Morrocco v. Pearl, Grievance Complaint No. 11-0587.
70 Id. at 1.
71 Id. at 1-2.
72 Advisory Opinion Nos. 12-03900-A; 12-03901-A; 12-03902-A; 12-03903-A;

and 12-03904-A.
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advertisements which offer guidelines for how to comply
with the advertising rules with respect to this medium. Two
of the ads involved bankruptcy, two involved family matters,
and another sought an opinion on offering Sunday office
hours. Of the advertising that violated the rules, one was a
television advertisement regarding debt collection practices
and the other two were mailers to prospective clients.73

The television advertisement suffered from three prob-
lems. First, it violated Rule 7.2(d) because it failed to dis-
play the "name, address and telephone number of the
lawyer admitted in Connecticut" for at least fifteen seconds
during a commercial which was fifteen seconds or longer.
The lawyer had specific questions regarding the phrases the
service is "100% free" and that a client could "get up to
$1000". The committee concluded that the statement "100%
free" was misleading under Rule 7.1 because that statement
is true with respect to the potential clients only. The com-
mittee noted that the "more accurate statement is that the
services are free 'to you' or to the client, because the attor-
neys will in fact be paid for their services should they pre-
vail." The committee also noted that the disclaimer at the
end of the ad did not remedy the misleading statement
because the disclaimer may not be readable in the time
allowed. Regarding the statement "Get up to $1000", the
committee concluded that it was not misleading because a
potential client will understand that they could receive up
to $1000 for a debt collection abuse. Although the commit-
tee concluded that the statements were concise but not com-
plete, it noted that a reasonable person would understand
that any award must be based on a successful claim. The
authors appreciate the committee's assigning some level of
reasonableness to the public. Without that, the rules could
be interpreted hyper-technically and become unduly bur-
densome thus stifling attorney advertising. Because the fee
shifting provisions of federal law require the debt collector
to pay legal fees and costs if the plaintiff is successful, there

7 Advisory Opinion Nos. 12-07210-A (Television); 12-01871-A (Mailing); and
12-01870-A (Mailing).
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was no need for a disclosure pursuant to Rule 7.2(f) where
the fees are written off if the plaintiff is unsuccessful.

In related opinions regarding mailings to prospective
clients in wrongful death and serious injury matters, the
committee concluded that both advertisements violated
Rule 7.1 because the advertisements failed to indicate how
the attorney had determined that the prospective client or
client's loved one was not at fault and that the prospective
client was entitled to be compensated. 74 The statements
were not conditionally worded and the committee concluded
that it could lead a prospective party to conclude that they
were entitled to be compensated without regard to the par-
ticular facts and circumstances of the case. The take home
message from these opinions is that claims for compensa-
tion must have a disclaimer so that prospective clients are
not misled into believing that they are entitled to damages
when they may not be.

II. CASE LAW DEVELOPMENTS

A. On Appeal

In 2012, the Appellate Courts issued a number of opin-
ions on a number of topics related to professional responsi-
bility. Those decisions are addressed by topic.

1. Attorney-Client Privilege and Rule 1.6 Confidentiality

Over time, the rules protecting the confidentiality of
attorney-client communications have been eroded by the cre-
ation of exceptions. The Connecticut Supreme Court in a
laudable opinion pushed back against that erosion in
Woodbury Knoll, LLC v. Shipman & Goodwin, LLP.75 The
Supreme Court majority held that a law firm being sued for
malpractice is not entitled to see privileged communications
between its former clients and the attorneys they hired to
deal with the firm's alleged malpractice. The majority con-

74 Advisory Opinion Nos. 12-01871-A and 12-01870-A.
75 Woodbury Knoll, LLC v. Shipman and Goodwin, LLP, 305 Conn. 750, 48

A.3d 16 (2012).
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cluded that the former clients did not place the second firm's
representation at issue by filing a complaint and seeking
reimbursement for settlement payments and attorneys' fees.

The majority opinion held that a Superior Court order
denying a motion to quash a subpoena served upon an attor-
ney, which requested a client's file information, was an
appealable final judgment on a writ of error. In allowing
appellate review of this discovery order, the Supreme Court
noted the fundamental importance of the privilege and the
necessity of confidentiality to the preservation of the attor-
ney client relationship. 76 In fact, the Court reasoned that it
would be against public policy to force a lawyer to defy the
court as the only means to challenge its order.77

2. Client relationship

Gross v. Rell7 8 is required reading for any lawyer repre-
senting either a respondent in conservatorship proceedings
or a conservatee. In Gross, the plaintiff, a New York resi-
dent, was visiting his daughter in Connecticut and was hos-
pitalized. After a hospital employee started conservatorship
proceedings, a probate judge appointed a lawyer to repre-
sent the plaintiff. Although the client was alert and did not
want the conservatorship, the lawyer decided he could not
oppose the conservatorship.

Guided by Rule 1.14 and the Commentary, 79 the Court
held "with respect to attorneys for respondents in conserva-
torship proceedings, the primary function of such attorneys
under Rule 1.14 of the Rules of Professional Conduct is to
advocate for the client's express wishes."80 An attorney may
advocate for the conservatee's reasonable wishes and is not

76 Id. at 774.
77 Id. at 762-69. In addition, the Court ruled that the lawyer had standing to

assert the attorney-client privilege. See id. at 775-76.
78 Gross v. Rell, 304 Conn. 234, 40 A.3d 240 (2012).
79 In the author's opinion, the Court has altered the meaning of the official

commentary by adding the word "impaired" into the Court's quote on page 267. By
adding the word impaired the Court is able to make a distinction, that is not oth-
erwise there, between children and impaired clients thereby allowing the Court to
distinguish Carrubba v. Moskowitz, 274 Conn. 539,877 A.2d 773 (2005).

s0 Id. at 259.
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bound by an adverse course directed by the conservator. The
Court noted and the rule observes that an attorney may be
required to act as the client's guardian in fact, but this
should be the exceptional case. Both Rules 1.2 governing
the objectives of the representation and 1.4 governing the
necessary communications with a client also apply. Finally,
the Court held that an appointed lawyer was not entitled to
quasi-judicial immunity, because "[T]he purpose of appoint-
ing an attorney is to provide the client with an independent,
zealous advocate, rather than to provide the Probate Court
with objective guidance."8'

3. Discovery Misconduct

The Practice Book Rules together with Rules of
Professional Conduct 3.4 (1), (4) and 8.4, prohibit lawyer
misconduct by legal counsel during discovery.82 In Duart v.
Department of Correction, a divided Connecticut Supreme
Court, modified the test enunciated in Varley v. Varley83

and held that a successful motion for new trial based on
alleged discovery violations must show a reasonable proba-
bility that the new trial would result in a different out-
come.84 In so doing, the Court overruled that part of the
test set forth in Varley that required a movant to demon-
strate a substantial likelihood that the result of the trial
would be different. The majority noted that "we see no rea-
son why a victim of fraud or discovery misconduct in a civil
case should be treated more or less favorably than the vic-
tim of nondisclosure in a criminal complaint."85 In a dis-
senting opinion, Justice Eveleigh argued that this new stan-
dard "excuses, if not rewards, noncompliant behavior on the
part of the opposing party ... and fails to hold counsel to the
high ethical standards set forth in our rules of practice."86

The authors agree with the dissent and recommend that

81 Id. at 263.
82 Duart v. Dep't of Correction, 303 Conn. 479, 34 A.3d 343 (2012).
83 Varley v. Varley, 180 Conn. 1, 428 A.2d 317 (1980) abrogated by Billington

v. Billington, 220 Conn. 212, 595 A.2d 1377 (1991) and holding modified by Duart
v. Dep't of Correction, 303 Conn. 479, 34 A.3d 343 (2012)

84 Duart, 303 Conn. 479.
85 Id. at 491.
88 Id. at 503 (Eveleigh, J., dissenting).
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regardless of the remedy in the legal proceeding, an attor-
ney who violates the discovery rules be appropriately sanc-
tioned for the misconduct whether by civil penalties, disci-
plinary action, or both.

Where defense counsel knows that his client intends to
offer false testimony, the procedures to follow are set forth
in State v. Chambers.87 Those procedures were applied in
Moore v. Warden.88

4. Legal malpractice

There were three noteworthy decisions from the
Connecticut appellate courts involving legal malpractice. In
Grimm v. Fox,89 the Supreme Court noted that the tone and
content of criticism of an attorney in a judicial opinion is
insufficient alone, without expert testimony, to establish a
legal malpractice action against the criticized attorney. The
plaintiff had filed an action against his appellate attorney
based on the Appellate Court's holding that plaintiffs
claims were abandoned because his attorney failed to move
for articulation or rectification in order to properly preserve
an issue for appellate review, failed to properly raise the
same issue in the appellate brief, and improperly addressed
the issue for the first time at oral argument. The Appellate
Court's decision "although critical in tone and content" was
insufficient to establish a breach of the standard of care by
the attorney.

In Litvack v. Artusio,90 the Appellate Court pushed back
against an erosion of the rule that there must be privity to
bring a legal malpractice action. 91 The Appellate Court held
that a legal malpractice action brought by a daughter
against attorneys who had represented her father before his
death did not have standing to sue in her individual capac-

87 State v. Chambers, 296 Conn. 397, 994 A.2d 1248 (2010).
88 Moore v. Warden, No. CV084002471, 2012 WL 2335283 (Conn. Super. Ct.

May 22, 2012), appeal pending, A.C. 16907.
89 Grimm v. Fox, 303 Conn. 322, 33 A.3d 205 (2012) (Palmer, J., dissenting).
90 Litvack v. Artusio, 137 Conn. App. 397, 49 A.3d 762 (2012).
91 Durante v. Martinez, No. NNHCVO84043410S, 2012 WL 3517592 (Conn.

Super. Ct. July 12, 2012) (providing a recent and useful compilation of the law
applicable to whether or not an attorney client relationship is formed. However, a
person's subjective believe that an attorney represented him is clearly insufficient).
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ity. 92 The Court rejected the plaintiffs claim that she was
both an intended third party beneficiary and a foreseeable
beneficiary of the legal services contract between the
lawyers and her father. 93 The court affirmed the precept
that absent allegations and proof that the attorneys
assumed a direct obligation to a third party, the attorneys
will not be liable except to their clients. 94

Finally, in Meyers v. Livingston, Adler, Pulda, Meiklejohn
& Kelly P.C.,as the Appellate Court upheld a statute of limi-
tations legal malpractice defense. In that case, there was
disagreement about the form of the legal action. However,
the court, in two of its opinions, affirmed that this ambigu-
ously crafted legal malpractice complaint did not survive a
statute of limitations claim regardless of whether the one
count complaint was a tort action (Beach, J., for the majori-
ty) or either a tort or contract action (Lavine, J. concurring).
Only the dissenting opinion (Bishop, J. dissenting), would
have remanded the matter for a determination of fact on the
statute of limitations for a contract claim.

5. Second Circuit Court of Appeals

The Second Circuit had the opportunity to opine on the
District Court's inherent authority to impose sanctions. In
Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.,96 the Second Circuit Court
of Appeals affirmed a district court's sanction of lawyers and
the law firm for making a claim that lacked a colorable
basis, for additional filings brought in bad faith, and for a
voluntarily withdrawn appeal which had been filed purely
for dilatory and resource draining purposes. 97 For a thor-
ough discussion of judicial authority to impose sanctions in
Connecticut, the authors recommend reading the Appellate
Court's opinion in Fattibene v. Kealey.98

92 Litvack, 137 Conn. App. at 404; see also Heinonen v. McCarthy, No.
CV115009005S, 2012 WL 4040336 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 2012), appeal pend-
ing, A.C. 35162 (Similarly, claim by a son who is an heir to his mother's estate
against his mother's legal counsel failed).

93 Id.
94 Id.
9s Meyers v. Livingston, Adler, Pulda, Meiklejohn & Kelly P.C., 134 Conn.

App. 785, 41 A.3d 674, cert. granted, 305 Conn. 920, 47 A.3d 881 (2012) (certifica-
tion limited to cause of action sounding the breach of contract claim).

96 Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp., 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012).
97 Id.
98 Fattibene v. Kealey, 18 Conn. App. 344, 558 A.2d 677 (1989).
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6. Fees and Funds

Controversies about both fees and funds can be generally
stated as: How much is the lawyer entitled to collect? In
Parnoff v. Yuille, 99 the Appellate Court held that a contin-
gency fee agreement that required payment of fees greater
than permitted by the fee cap statute was not enforceable as
against public policy. The court referenced the legislative his-
tory and opined that the 2005 amendment to the statutory fee
cap waiver made explicit the public policy prohibitions on
exceeding the statutory limits. 100 The teaching of this case is
that a fee agreement seeking to avoid the statutory fee cap
must be in strict compliance with the statutory requirements
of General Statutes Section 52-251c(e). A failure to comply
will result in an inability to collect the entire fee.

Absent language in the fee agreement allowing a higher
award of reasonable fees based on lodestar calculation, the
court will limit the fees to the contractual contingency
fee. 101 In Berchem, Moses & Devlin P.C. v. Town of East
Haven,102 the court affirmed an award of attorney's fees to
special counsel for a municipal commission, where counsel
was retained due to a conflict of interest between the munic-
ipal commission and the municipal corporation counsel
under the holding of Gesmonde, Pietrosimone, Sgrignari,
Pinkus & Sachs v. City of Waterbury.103 There is a caveat to
suing clients for legal fees. Rarely does a lawyer succeed in
maintaining a collection action for fees without being sub-
jected to the client's counterclaims of negligence or miscon-
duct, regardless of whether those claims have merit.

A medical provider's claim against an attorney who rep-
resented a plaintiff in a personal injury action to collect pay-
ment of the medical bills failed in Giannetti v. Gerardi.104

99 Parnoff, 139 Conn. App. 147.
100 Id. at 171-72.
101 Tomick v. UPS, 135 Conn. App. 589, 43 A.3d 722 (2012), cert. denied, 305

Conn. 920, 47 A.3d 389 (2012).
102 Berchem, Moses & Devlin P.C. v. Town of East Haven, 133 Conn. App. 763,

37 A.3d 796 (2012).
103 Gesmonde, Pietrosimone, Sgrignari, Pinkus & Sachs v. City of Waterbury,

231 Conn. 745, 651 A.2d 1273 (1995).
104 Giannetti v. Gerardi, 133 Conn. App. 858, 38 A.3d 1211 (2012).
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The doctor's claim, based on breach of an implied contract,
unjust enrichment, and quantum meruit failed because
there was no meeting of the minds between the doctor, who
performed plastic surgery on the child, and the attorney,
who represented the child in a lawsuit related to dog bite
injuries sustained by the child, on the issues of payment and
the supplying of medical information and a bill. The
Appellate Court in a per curiam decision affirmed the trial
court's decision, which applied Rule 1.15(e) and the CBA
Committee on Professional Ethics, Informal Opinion 95-20
in rejecting the doctor's unjust enrichment claim. 105

B. Superior Court Decisions

As much as the legal profession is designed to be self-reg-
ulating, the court's expectation of high ethical standards aids
in the regulation of the legal profession and protects the rule
of law. Although no sanction was imposed in Wise v. City of
New London,106 the authors believe that the trial judge had
to work in order to justify the plaintiffs misconduct. The
court notes that the pleadings drafted by the lawyer were not
a "model of clarity" and that controlling case law was direct-
ly contrary to the plaintiffs position, but that "[u]nder the
circumstances, the court cannot find that plaintiffs counsel
exceeded the boundaries of appropriate professional con-
duct." The outcome in this matter is unfortunate because it
essentially provides that ignorance of the law by a lawyer
fails to rise to the level of frivolity. At the very least, an
attorney's continued advocacy of an absolutely unsupport-
able position where there is no good faith basis for an exten-
sion of the law should raise questions under Rule 3.1.

On an equally troubling note, a trial court should not
have to remind legal counsel that she may run afoul of Rule
3.7 where she purports to represent two of three plaintiffs
and herself as the third plaintiff in a litigation matter. 107

Rule 3.7 states that "[a] lawyer shall not act as advocate at

105 Id.
106 Wise v. City of New London, No. CV1160008564, 2012 WL 1219735 (Conn.

Super. Ct. Mar. 21, 2012).
107 Avery v. Medina, No. CV126005963S, 2012 WL 1511234 (Conn. Super. Ct.

Apr. 9, 2012).
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a trial in which the lawyer is likely to be a necessary witness
... ." Although it must be noted that the court did not make
any findings on the subject, it did decide to hold a status
conference with all parties present.108 The authors imagine
that the representation issue was a hot topic of conversation
at that status conference.

The assertion of the privilege against self-incrimina-
tion will not protect an attorney from disclosure of docu-
ments required in an IOLTA audit by the Statewide
Grievance Committee. IOLTA records fall within the
"required records doctrine" which is one of the exceptions to
the privilege. 109 Given the importance of the public trust
and the duties a lawyer owes to safe-keep the funds of
clients, the court's decision is not only compatible with, but
is necessary to, the continued self-regulation of the legal pro-
fession. Similarly, the court rejected an application for
injunctive relief to stay a disciplinary process while his crim-
inal action was pending.110 The attorney claimed that he
faced a Hobson's choice while the criminal action was pend-
ing between asserting his right against self-incrimination
and being forced to defend against the disciplinary proceed-
ing. The court held "[t]here is nothing in either [Practice
Book Section] 2-32(a)(1) or Rule 8.1 that prevents the attor-
ney from invoking the fifth amendment" in his response to a
disciplinary action."111 The Statewide Grievance Committee
moved to dismiss the application on the grounds that the
attorney had failed to exhaust the grievance procedures
depriving the court of subject matter jurisdiction to hear the
stay. The attorney countered with three arguments: that
exhaustion was futile because the grievance process was
already compromised; the grievance procedures were consti-
tutionally infirm; and the attorney would be irreparably
harmed. The court rejected the plaintiff-attorney's claims
and dismissed the action and application.

108 Id.
109 Disciplinary Counsel v. Snaider, No. NNHCV116024179S, 2012 WL

1221482 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 21, 2012), appeal pending, A.C. 34801.
110 Bachman v. Statewide Grievance Comm., No. CV126028403S, 2012 WL

4040367, *9 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2012).
111 Id.
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The license to practice law is a privilege. Therefore, con-
ditions for readmission in an order of disbarment are de
minimus requirements for an applicant to fulfill before
applying for readmission. 112 The applicant has the burden
of establishing present fitness and good character for read-
mission, regardless of his satisfaction of such conditions. 113

A disbarred lawyer still under probation for a federal felony
conviction did not meet the character and fitness criteria
due to a lack of remorse and other reasons. 114 The authors'
opinion is that for the duration of the probationary period
for a felony conviction the lawyer should, as a matter of law,
fail the fitness and character requirements of the bar.

In State v. Goodchild,115 the prosecutor's office acted
promptly and took appropriate steps to mitigate an acciden-
tal intrusion into a potential attorney-client communication
during a routine search of the defendant's prison cell. 116

The court finds that the state has met its burden to rebut
the presumption of prejudice to the defendant by clear and
convincing evidence for three reasons. First, the inspection
of the material by the prosecutor was unintentional. Unlike
Lenarz, there was no reason to anticipate that attorney-
client material would be among the items sent from the
DOC. Second, the information in Exhibit 15 provides no
meaningful advantage to the state. . . . Third, the proposed
remedy by the state is completely effective to prevent any
potential disadvantage to the defendant.117

112 In re Ganim, No. CV030404638S, 2012 WL 5200337, at *1 (Conn. Super.
Ct. Sept. 27, 2012), appeal pending, A.C. 35103.

113 Id. at 5.
114 Id. at 12.
115 State v. Goodchild, No. FBTCR100254017, 2012 WL 3853840 (Conn.

Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2012).
11 Id. The court distinguished the case from State v. Lenarz, 301 Conn. 417,

419, 22 A.3d 536, 538 (2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1095 (2012), in which the
criminal case was dismissed due to an irreparable intrusion into the criminal
defendant's privileged communications. In Goodchild, the court held:

In Lenarz, the Court made clear that a mere unintentional intrusion
in to privileged information containing trial strategy would not auto-
matically constitute a Sixth Amendment violation. Id., at 437 n. 14.
Here, the state did exactly what the Supreme Court recommended:
(1) it notified the defendant immediately of the intrusion and short-
ly thereafter notified the court and (2) it took steps to insulate other
members of the office from knowledge of the material. Accordingly on
the present record, the motion to dismiss must be denied.

117 Id. at 4.
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A license to practice law is a privilege accorded to only
those who demonstrate the highest respect for the rule of
law. The public trust in lawyers and the judicial branches
obligation in the licensing of attorneys demands adherence
to these exacting principles.

III. ETHICS OPINIONS

The Connecticut Bar Association issued ten informal
ethics opinions in 2012. Two advertising decisions are note-
worthy. First, the committee opined that martindale-
hubbell.com which permits clients to review lawyers is not
regulated attorney advertising provided that the lawyer nei-
ther participates in writing the review nor provides any-
thing of value to the client for writing a review.118 It was
significant to the opinion that the lawyer has a limited
opportunity to reject or reply to the review. 119  The
Committee also opined that with more non-lawyer profes-
sionals working in law firms, it violates Rule 7.1 to hold out
a non-lawyer as a "principal" in the law firm even if the non-
lawyer is a business executive who was to be paid on salary
with bonuses, not profit sharing.120

There were two Rule 1.15 Safekeeping of Property opin-
ions. First, plaintiffs personal injury lawyers should be
aware of Informal Opinion 2012-01 in which the Committee
opined that the attorney must escrow funds when a client
insists that her hospital bills not be paid, or be paid in a
lesser amount than charged, from any settlement proceeds
where the hospital has provided notice of its statutory
lien.121 A separate opinion concludes that the described
indemnification agreements to protect Medicare liens,
which are requested by an insurer, on the settlement pro-
ceeds of the client's claim are prohibited by Rules 1.7, 1.8(e)
and 2.1.122

The ABA issued no opinions in 2012.

118 CBA Informal Opinion 12-03.
119 Id.
120 Id.
121 The statutory lien is asserted by the hospital under Connecticut General

Statutes § 43-72.
122 CBA Informal Opinion 12-06.
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IV. CHANGES To THE RULES OF PRACTICE

The most significant amendment to the rules governing
the attorney disciplinary proceedings concern the addition-
al allegations of misconduct which may be added to the
charges of misconduct against a lawyer by the Office of the
Disciplinary Counsel. A grievance complaint is generally
first heard by a grievance panel at the local level. If the
grievance panel determines there is probable cause of mis-
conduct by the attorney in violation of the Rules of
Professional Conduct, the matter is scheduled for a public
hearing before a grievance reviewing committee.
Amendments to Practice Book Sections 2-34A(4) and 2-
35(d)-(g) now permit the Office of the Disciplinary Counsel
to add new allegations of misconduct for consideration and
determination by the reviewing committee. Although the
authors have repeatedly stated the importance of the attor-
ney's initial response to a complaint, this new rule only rein-
forces the need to provide a timely, articulate, response and
appropriate reply to a professional disciplinary complaint
because a dismissal at the grievance panel is a final decision
and the only means to avoid a public hearing.

A resignation and waiver of readmission submitted dur-
ing the pendency of a disciplinary proceeding must now
include a court finding of misconduct. The reason for the
addition of the finding of misconduct is to allow reciprocal
discipline in other jurisdictions where the attorney may be
licensed. The commentary to the amendment noted that
some states did not consider a resignation and waiver with-
out a finding of misconduct a basis for reciprocal discipline.

V. PROFESSIONALISM ISSUES OF THE DAY

Last year with respect to changes in this area the
authors said "[ijf it feels like a gale out there, just wait until
2012." Unfortunately, the authors' ability to predict the
future appears as unpredictable as the weather used in our
forecast analogy. In 2012, there was no gale, just a few
stormy moments.
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1. Minimum Continuing Legal Education

MCLE came in like a lion and out like a lamb in 2012.
The saga of MCLE began with the Connecticut state bar
association task force, which devoted multiple years of tire-
less research, solicitation of input from the lawyers and bar
associations in the state, and the drafting of rules, each part
of the process occurring again, and again. The state bar
association's proposal for MCLE was overwhelmingly
approved by the governing body of the Association not once,
but twice during those years. The approved proposal for
MCLE was submitted to the judicial rules committee in
2011, then in 2012, when it was subverted to a judicial com-
mittee to suffer its final demise. In the end, Connecticut still
does not have a MCLE requirement.

Connecticut remains conspicuously absent from the list of
the forty-five states that have a continuing legal education
requirement. Only four other states and one territory
(Massachusetts, Maryland, Michigan, South Dakota, and
Washington D.C.) do not have an MCLE requirement.123

Connecticut is not in good company on this shortlist. The
judicial branch is responsible for the regulation of the pro-
fession and its failure to acknowledge the benefits to the pro-
fession and legal clients in rejecting the state bar associa-
tion's proposal is, at best, baffling. The state bar association
of Connecticut remains steadfast in its support of MCLE.

2. Primer on the Cloud

Before discussing the pros and cons of employing the
"cloud" in your law practice, it is important to understand
exactly what we are talking about. The "cloud" is not some
magical other-worldly place. In reality, the "cloud" is noth-
ing more than a warehouse full of computer servers located
in some far off glamorous place like Phoenix, Arizona or
Austin, Texas. If you use the cloud, then the information
selected to be stored in the cloud will be located on the com-
puters of the cloud provider who is storing the information.

The risks associated with this model should be apparent.

123 Mandatory CLE, AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, http://www.americanbar.org/
publicationscle/mandatorycle.html (last visited Mar. 28, 2013)
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All of your client data, if you elected to store it in the cloud,
is on someone else's property and in the possession and con-
trol of that party. There is also the possibility that the com-
puters are not even located in the United States. That com-
plicates matters even more because that information may
now be subject to international search and seizure laws. In
light of these risks, and the authors have certainly not pro-
vided an exhaustive list of such risks, a party looking to use
the cloud needs to read Rules 1.6 and 1.15 closely as they
deal with the confidentiality and protection of client infor-
mation. Rule 1.6 requires that lawyers take reasonable care
and take reasonable precautions to protect their clients' con-
fidential information. Therefore, before using the cloud use
reasonable care and perform due diligence on whichever
service provider is going to handle your cloud based services.

There are a number of financial and business benefits to
using the "cloud" in the practice of law. The biggest benefit
to using the cloud is financial. Using the cloud allows for the
elimination of costly networks and servers and may allow for
the elimination of expensive software packages. Obviously,
anyone interested in the cloud needs to balance the potential
gains against the potential risks before deciding to jump into
the cloud. Moving to the cloud is not something that should
be taken lightly. It requires an investment of time and effort
in order to determine whether it is an appropriate model for
the particular practice. States that have addressed the issue
of lawyers and the cloud, however, have concluded that its
use, if reasonable care is employed, complies with the rules
of professional conduct. 124

VI. CONCLUSION

In tribute to the dignity and honor of the profession as
evidenced by the exemplary legal services provided every
day by Connecticut attorneys, the authors dedicate this arti-

124 See e.g., Alabama Opinion 2010-02; Arizona Opinion 09-04; California
Opinion 2010-179; Iowa Opinion 11-01; Maine Opinion 194; Massachusetts
Opinion 12-03; New Jersey Opinion 701; New York Opinion 842; Nevada Opinion
32; North Carolina 2011 Formal Opinion 6; Oregon Opinion 2011-188;
Pennsylvania Opinion 2011-200; Vermont Opinion 2010-6.
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cle to the volunteer pro bono lawyers and the legal services
organizations in Connecticut who provide for those who
need, but cannot afford, legal services.

In particular, this article recognizes the 2012-2013
Connecticut Bar Association Young Lawyers Section, which
exceeded its $1 Million Pro Bono Service Campaign goal.
The CBA YLS sought to raise pro bono service awareness
throughout the state. In furtherance of that goal, the cam-
paign sought pledges from attorneys and law firms through-
out the state to perform a total of $1,000,000 worth of pro
bono services during a three month period of time. That
amounted to roughly 4,000 hours of legal services at a rate
of $250 per hour. The CBA YLS more than doubled its goal.
Its efforts resulted in over 8700 hours of pro bono legal serv-
ices or the equivalent of $2,000,000 of pro bono services
being provided.
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